Before the Board of Zoning Adjustment, D.C.
PUBLIC HEARING -- November 16, 1966

Appeal No. 8976 Dominick P. DeCantis et ux, appellants.

The Zoning Administrator of the District of Columbia, appellee.

On motion duly made, seconded and unanimously carried,
the following Order was entered at the meeting of the Board on
November 29, 1966.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER ~-- Jan. 19, 1967

ORDERED:

That the appeal for permission to establish a gas station
and for variance from the provisions of Section 5101.51(a) (25
feet setback from residential property) and Section 7404.14
(driveway and exits less than 25 feet from curb line extended),
lots 286,808-811 inclusive and 814, square 5768, be denied in
part and granted in part conditionally.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

(1) The subject property is located in a C-2 District.

(2) The property has a frontage of 114 feet on Good Hope
Road, SE. and a depth of 130 feet at 1l3th Street, SE. and con-
tains approximately 13,680 square feet of land.

(3) The property is now used for the sale and service of
new and used foreign automobiles.

(4) The frontage on both sides of Good Hope Road is com-
mercial, with C-2 zoning east of 13th Stfeet and C-3-A zoning
west of 13th Street. The area to the south of Good Hope Road,
beginning at a point approximately 130 feet south of Good Hope
Road is zoned R-5-A. The R-5-A 2Zoning abuts the subject site
on 13th Street.

(5) Appellants propose to establish a gasoline service
station on the subject site to be operated by the Shell 0il
Company. The station will contain three (3) enclosed service
bays, two (2) pump islands, and a sales office.

(6) The site, as it now exists, has two (2) curb cuts on
Good Hope Road, one being approximately seventeen (17) feet from
the intersecting curb lines of Good Hope Road and 13th Street.



-2

(7) It is stated that the gasoline station will be 25 feet
from any residential district. Appellants desire to use the 25
foot setback area to park automobiles that have been serviced or
are waiting to be serviced. There will be no parking for the
general public. The station structure proper is stated to be 30
feet from the lot line and the zoning line.

(8) In support of the variance requests, appellants state
that there is now an established storm sewer catch basin imme-
diately adjacent to the curb cut on the east which prevents
relocation of the drive to meet the 25 foot requirements of the
Zoning Regulations. In addition, it is asserted that Good Hope
Road is so graded that surface water is directed to the estab-
lished catch basin and relocation of the basin would require
regrading to redirect the flow of surface water.

(9) Lot 808 is now improved with a structure which will be
razed.

(10) The record contains statements supporting the application
submitted by Mr. Richard T. Ramsburg, real estate representative for
the Shell 0il Company and Mr. Robert A. Sandstrom, District Engineer
for the Shell 0il Company.

(11) The testimony at the public hearing indicated that it
was anticipated that fourteen (14) automobiles would be albe to
park within the 25 foot separating area and that there was an
anticipated 50,000 gallonage for the proposed station.

(12) oOther businesses in close proximity to the subject site
are: three(3) gasoline service stations, a dry cleaning estab-
lishment, a Giant Food Store, and a Firestone Tire and Rubber Store.

(13) The Department of Highways offers no objection to the
establishment of a gasoline station at the subject site. However,
the Department recommends "that all entrances and exists be located
a minimum of lot 25 feet from the intersection of curb lines
extended on the southeast corner at this location. We believe
traffic to the gasoline station will increase over traffic now using
the existing car sales facility and existing driveways located
within 25 feet of the intersection."

"Even though the existing driveways are within 25 feet of
the intersection, it is recommended that the proposed driveways be
located at least 25 feet from the intersection for safety reasons
and to reduce conflicts at this signalized intersection."
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(14) The record contains one letter opposing the granting
of this appeal. Two persons appeared at the public hearing to
register their opposition and reservations concerning this appeal.
One of the persons represented the owner of a dwelling located
at 1918 - 13th Street known as lot 807. The other individual
owned the property at 1312 U Street, SE., lots 276,277,278, and
279, which backs up to the property on Good Hope Road and the
corner with the portion of the service station property on 13th
Street. That property is used and operated as a day nursery and the
back yard play area adjoins the service station property.

OPINION:

The request for permission to establish a gasoline service
station at the subject site is granted. However, the Board denies
the request for a variance from the provisions of Section 5101.51(a)
~--the requirement that there be a 25 foot setback from residential
property--and a variance from Section 7404.l14--the requirement that
all driveways and exists be 25 feet from the curb line extended.

We are of the opinion that the establishment of this gasoline
service station at this location will not create dangerous or
other objectionable traffic conditions. The establishment of this
station, under the terms of this Order, will not, in our view,
create any serious traffic problem nor create any serious hazard
to life and limb.

We further conclude that the granting of permission to
establish this station will be in harmony with the general purpose
and intent ef the Zoning Regulations and Maps and will not tend to
affect adversely the use of neighboring or adjoing property.

We are of the opinion that the appellants have failed to prove
any hardship within the meaning of the variance clause of the Zoning
Regulations to justify a variance from the provisions of Sections
5101.51(a) and 7404.14. The report of the Department of Highways
and Traffic is very compelling and in the view of the Board should
not be disregarded without convincing evidence that to do so would
be in the public interest.

With respect to the requested variance to permit parking in the
required 25 foot space separating the station from the residential
district, we believe that the intent of the Zoning Regulations to
maintain the integrity and character of residential districts from
encroachment by gasoline service stations should be preserved and

to do otherwise would be contrary to the purpose and intent of the
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Zoning Regulations and Maps. In addition, the evidence of finan-
cial hardship which would be encountered by abiding by the require-
ments of the Zoning Regulations is not sufficient to support the
requested variances.

This Order shall be subject to the following conditions:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

The twenty-five (25) foot buffer strip between
the proposed station and the residential dis-
trict should remain clear and landscaped.

There shall be no vehicular entrance or exit
connected with a street at a point closer than
25 feet to any residence district existing at
the time this station is established unless
separated therefrom by a street or alley.

No driveway of any entrance or exit to such use
shall be closer than 25 feet to a street inter-
section as measured from the intersection of the
curb line extended.

All grease pits or hoists hereafter constructed
or established as part of this use shall be within
a building.

Permit shall not issue until all conditions of this Order are
met and complied with, and further, the Board reserves the right
to direct revocation of the permit upon a proper showing that any
terms or conditions of this Order have been violated.



